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The Feminie Image of Female Characters in Off-line PC Games

hERE e

—

Y I S i €2

dERREY L AES D



]

REHE Tu‘&a{w& e IEBRBHETE 2l B
o BEEES  A Sy AT LRV -

|2
)
14
i
\q
glid
jij1

-

ﬁﬁ%@%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁiaﬁ$ﬁﬁAﬁﬁnﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ“Em%m@ﬁ’

ISP SRR ) B R S T

Fu”fliﬁfa [T BRI R p@ﬁ-ﬁg@ﬁh I FUST PSR - MR yﬁJﬂm FAF

AT IR S %ﬁ@uoé—ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ
fﬁi‘ﬁéﬁm}@t » HH Wa\m BE= 5 ;11‘%‘ Sl = [HITIJM'Jr o iEE T - WEJ’FPI
I o ng [ jrﬁ lﬂi FiY UG o

\\\\\\

HRUBS] G [ A BB R R R
JREEEI R - [ RIS AL L
5 IS #aFl’“’Fufﬁﬁﬁ] B X IFEJ;JE;FUE TR S B S

TAFIR LR TE P o AR AV

,5 SR - @’pﬁ?ﬂzﬁ%ﬁ‘wjf’\j’fﬁ

P9 > RIBUSEIHT R AT BE SR SRR P
B2 D - LSS LR R BFJ‘EEJW%’ ]

Rl EﬁﬁJ?Uf‘ﬁﬁ %ﬂ?’fﬁpﬂ T S FERRERY — (R REEAYE o P9 B
TS EHSEVSALH > 0 [ pVRRRTE I Y RIBE g - TS

2 used
lr—l' A '%EIE[J—J’_
Jal i IF‘?]F[J:*?T‘C[]Q:J; s b EE)E ;‘E:LHFF[JJ:thH . @J/Eﬁih%’%ai )

el N g 2R I

I BT TS
AR % > FEpRE TR EP R S e restny o 2 pﬂ%«%jﬂlﬁ— B REE RIS Y
bR



R

R LA N HRREE 7 SR I R S o
FJIHR‘J [iﬁ/%ﬁxﬁqﬂj GRS AR ET = AT | IS L ’5 £ e T %;@EXEHI
RO % ) A0 PRI Gy 0 R F G SR BT 1% E VR o A
JUE TERFH 92 AR T e A o AN EE o S 1 1 a2
(U 1922975 ] 5 7] “"'IE'@?—%S%’FT [ERE ESNE Y =R ?ﬁ'ﬁfﬁ%#’ EESS &
l'”ﬂFE‘E'}’I'EnWE*L? W 1 e Elfii—’ﬁﬂ% ’ Fjiiﬁl’@i%ﬁ'%ﬁ’ffﬁfl@ [E3 l"[%'-jillﬁfﬁ%ﬁ e
ﬁfl HEA BESED 14T, J%JF[JIE Jgé-ﬁﬂﬂtj 0P ‘I‘ﬂ:g‘-» ;ﬁiﬁﬁpqﬁw I—F IEQ ﬂ‘% S
IR 2 w5 5 & P58 055 Sy (05 Se 3V Ii&”%ﬁ‘“?& it Y
Fe e iﬁﬁfﬁ"ﬂ/ R P A = {%17‘%5 N N AT ﬂi?}?ﬁ e el
t[ﬁ;‘?;ﬁﬁiﬁfﬁ@ib@ L SR BT B e P AT ‘I?@TE'F—%@
ifEJF‘UF%‘EerHFJ [ R R RS AR VAR e E'E%?}"JD tAIEER 2
T fifr

e« RS - A6 - 4 1Y



Abstract

This research examined the feminine characteristics presented by female characters in
off-line PC games where the main story character was a female. Through statistical
analysis and logical induction of the game snapshots obtainable on the Internet, this
research discovered the various feminine images the game characters presented, and
the findings of this research could be served as a reference to the future development
of female character in off-line PC games. This research collected and assessed a total
of 92 illustrations of female game characters. It was discovered that the female game
characters were limited to age 19 to 29; and that there was a direct correlation
between the job of these characters in the games and in the real world, but the variety
of such jobs was still limited. The female game characters were illustrated according
to how female was dressed in the real world, which also met the expectations and
understandings of the general public. The female game characters were used to sell
game products on the producers' websites; and within the actual games these
characters accompanied female gamers and became part of them where the gamers
can project themselves on these characters. This research found out that the games
that employed female as the main characters were not only targeting to male gamers,
as the game designers became aware of the increasing number of female players. For
future game designers who want to develop games tarting to the female gamers, this
research suggested that apart from gaining a better understanding of the psychology of

female gamers, creativity in developing more variety games was also a necessity.

Keywords : Off-line games, Game character, Feminie image
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In the spirit of love and giving,
treat yourself with games from PlayFirst.

It's your time to play.

What betier way to celebrate the spirit of Mother's Day then to download and
play games from PlayFirst? The time management games included below are
25% off their regular price. If you haven't played them yet. now is the time fo try
them! In order to receive the discount, please click on the
correspending red link below the game image for EACH game you wish
to buy.

Hurry! Act fast! Special ends May 8th, 2009 at 11:59 PM PST.
CP Sale Ends May 8th. Act Now!
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Incredible!
Level Score

Let the big dog eal. Mdthebuull!oo I
ought we'd never get the Main Goon &
ol the wash ub.

s love water almost as much a
Flo'sd nwash does. Meybervexlumel
ld send you a pet who likes to mop up!

[ 5.4.3.1 Diner Dash (3% #8) #j[¢ = 7] [f 5.4.3.2 Diner Dash (X% &) +9[#
Flo (E’[ﬁﬂ) =7 Doggie Dash (’F{J = F|Flo (7} f') 1z Fashion Dash
S ok R [
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ﬁ%‘[[ 5.4.3.3 Diner Dash (3 % %) +5[J¥ = £ Flo (E’IHF‘[) T
Wedding Dash 2 - Rings Around the World ( ﬁﬁfﬁﬁj’g{ F!tﬂ 2)
PAMTRS BRI (7 R R ) -

HIOEOUS!
ABSOLUTELY
HIDEOUS!

THAT. s
WE'RE NOT SONE
SHOPPING WITH
ASAN.

THIS IS NOT
WHAT I SIGNED
A ue FOR.

[ 5.4.3.4 Diner Dash(5.% #5) 79+ = #] Flo(?}fj )%* Wedding Dash
(ﬁﬁ%@&ﬂ) fisd = ] Quinn » [FIFf {17 Dress Shop Hop (X

& R ORI -
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AP 92 FREE PUBCA AR RS EE > SRR SV JF—a\ ek

F?H%ﬁy Boh O M U
1 Alice Greenfingers http://www.alicegreenfingers.com/
2 Alice Greenfingers 2 http://www.alicegreenfingers.com/
3 Amelie's Cafe http://www.alawar.com/game/amelie-s-cafe/
4 Ashton's Family Resort http://www.fenomen-games.com/ashtons-family-resort.htm
5 Babysitting Mania http://www.arcadetown.com/babysittingmania/game.asp
6 Beach Party Craze http://www.alawar.com/game/beach-party-craze/
Believe in Sandy : Holiday
7 http://www.logler.com/believe-in-sandy-holiday-story
Story
8 Believe In Santa http://www.logler.com/believe in_santa
9 Belle's Beauty Boutique http://www.arcadetown.com/bellesbeautyboutique/game.asp
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/29/
10 Betty's Beer Bar
bettysbeerbar/index.html
11 Big Island Blends http://www.arcadetown.com/bigislandblends/game.asp
12 Burger Island http://get.games.yahoo.com/proddesc?gamekey=burgerisland
13 Burger Island 2 http://get.games.yahoo.com/proddesc?gamekey=burgerisland2
14 Cake Mania http://www.sandlotgames.com/w4/cakemania.aspx
15 Cake Mania 2 http://www.sandlotgames.com/w4/cakemania2.aspx
16 Cake Mania 3 http://www.sandlotgames.com/w4/cakemania3.aspx
17 Cake Shop http://www.alawar.com/game/cake-shop/
Candace Kanes Candy
18 http://www.playfirst.com/game/candacecandyfactory
Factory
19 Carrie the Caregiver http://get.games.yahoo.com/proddesc?gamekey=carriethecaregiver
Carrie the Caregiver 2 :
20 http://get.games.yahoo.com/proddesc?gamekey=carriethecaregiver2
Preschool
Camp Funshine : Carrie the
21 ) http://get.games.yahoo.com/proddesc?gamekey=carriethecaregiver3
Caregiver 3
) http://www .bigfishgames.com/download-games/1480/
22 Cathy's Caribbean Club
cathyscaribbeanclub/index.html
23 Chocolate Shop Frenzy http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/4689/
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chocolate-shop-frenzy/index.html

24 Cooking Dash http://www.alawar.com/game/cooking-dash/
25 Costume Chaos http://www.alawar.com/game/costume-chaos/
26 Delicious Deluxe http://www.arcadetown.com/deliciousdeluxe/game.asp
27 Delicious 2 Deluxe http://www.arcadetown.com/deliciousdeluxe2/game.asp
Delicious - Emily's Tea
28 http://www.alawar.com/game/delicious-emily-s-tea-garden/
Garden
29 Diner Dash http://www.playfirst.com/game/dinerdash
Diner Dash 2 Restaurant
30 http://www.playfirst.com/game/dinerdash2
Rescue
31 Diner Dash 3 Flo on the Go http://www.playfirst.com/game/dinerdashfloonthego
Diner Dash - Hometown
32 http://www.playfirst.com/game/dinerdashhometownhero
Hero™ - Gourmet
33 Doggie Dash http://www.playfirst.com/game/doggiedash
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2114/
34 Dr. Daisy Pet Vet
dr-daisy-pet-vet/index.html
35 Dress Shop Hop http://www.playfirst.com/game/dressshophop
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3898/
36 Dress Up Rush
dress-up-rush/index.html
37 Fab Fashion http://www.logler.com/fab-fashion
38 Family Flights http://www.agame.com/game/Family-Flights.html
39 Family Restaurant http://www.arcadebomb.com/play/family_restaurant.html
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/4307/
40 Farm Mania
farm-mania/index.html
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2408/
41 Fashion Craze
fashion-craze/index.html
42 Fashion Dash http://www.alawar.com/game/fashion-dash/
43 Fashion Fits http://www.arcadetown.com/fashionfits/game.asp
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2467/
44 Fashion Rush
fashion-rush/index.html
. http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2806/
45 Fashion Star
fashion-star-game/index.html
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3528/
46 First Class Flurry
first-class-flurry-game/index.html
47 Fitness Dash http://www.alawar.com/game/fitness-dash/
48 Fitness Frenzy http://www.alawar.com/game/fitness-frenzy/
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49 Flash Dating http://www.fenomen-games.com/flash-dating.htm
Flower Shop : Big City http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/1328/
50
Break flowershopbigcityb/index.html
Go Go Gourmet 2- Chef of
51 http://www.alawar.com/game/go-go-gourmet-chef-of-the-year/
the Year
) http://www .bigfishgames.com/download-games/2667/
52  Golden Hearts Juice Bar
golden-hearts-juice-bar/index.html
53 Helen Gardener http://www.fenomen-games.com/helen-gardener.htm
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3295/
54 Ice Cream Dee Lites
ice-cream-dee-lites/index.html
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2112/
55 Jane's Hotel
janes-hotel/index.html
56 Jenny's Fish Shop http://www.alawar.com/games/jenny-s-fish-shop/
57 Jewelleria http://www.alawar.com/game/jewelleria/
. ) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2669/
58 Jojo's Fashion Show
jojos-fashion-show/index.html
59 Jojo's Fashion Show 2 http://www.playfirst.com/game/jojos-fashion-show-2
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3147/
60 Kindergarten
kindergarten/index.html
61 Magic Seeds http://www.arcadetown.com/magicseeds/game.asp
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/1722/
62 Miss Management
miss-management/index.html
) http://www .bigfishgames.com/download-games/1645/
63 Nanny Mania
nannymania/index.html
64 Nanny Mania 2 http://www.arcadetown.com/nannymania2/game.asp
65 Pageant Princess http://www.arcadetown.com/pageantprincess/game.asp
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2088/
66 Paradise Pet Salon
paradise-pet-salon/index.html
67 Parking Dash http://www.alawar.com/game/parking-dash/
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3254/
68 Pet Shop Hop™
pet-shop-hop/index.html
69 Pet Show Craze http://www.alawar.com/games/pet-show-craze/
Pet Vet 3D Wild Animal
70 ) http://www.fenomen-games.com/pet-vet-3d-wild-animal-hospital.htm
Hospital
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3149/
71 Pets Fun House

pets-fun-house/index.html
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72 Photo Mania http://www.iwin.com/games/photo-mania
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/875/
73 Plantasia
plantasia/index.html
74 Posh Boutique http://www.alawar.com/game/posh-boutique/
75 Ranch Rush http://www.alawar.com/game/ranch-rush/
http://www .bigfishgames.com/download-games/3819/
76 Restaurant Rush
restaurant-rush/index.html
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/728/
77 Roller Rush
rollerrush/index.html
78 Sally's Salon http://www.playfirst.com/game/sallyssalon
79 Sally's Spa http://www.alawar.com/game/sally-s-spa/
) ) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/4656/
80 Satisfashion
satisfashion/index.html
81 Shopping Blocks http://www.alawar.com/game/shopping-blocks/
82 Supermarket Mania http://www.alawar.com/game/supermarket-mania/
The Great Chocolate
83 ) _ http://alawar.com/game/the-great-chocolate-chase/
Chase : A Chocolatier Twist
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3353/
84 Travel Agency
travel-agency-game/index.html
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/4022/
85 Turbo Fiesta
turbo-fiesta/index.html
) http://www .bigfishgames.com/download-games/1740/
86 Turbo Pizza
turbo-pizza/index.html
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/2622/
87 Turbo Subs
turbo-subs/index.html
http://www .bigfishgames.com/download-games/2679/
88 Vogue Tales
vogue-tales/index.html
89 Wedding Dash 1 http://www.playfirst.com/game/weddingdash
Wedding Dash 2 - Rings http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/
90
Around the World 3505/wedding-dash-2-rings-around-world-game/index.html
http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/4814/
91 Wendy's Wellness
wendys-wellness/index.html
) http://www.bigfishgames.com/download-games/3735/
92 Yummy Drink Factory

yummy-drink-factory/index.html
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